Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) and any 
amendments thereto and the  Washington State Paid Family and Medical Leave 
(PFML), an employee who has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) months 
and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve (12) 
months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) workweeks of 
family medical leave in a twelve (12) month period for one (1) or more of the 
following reasons A through D: 

A. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child, or placement for

[...]

12.3 Newborn Child 

Entitlement to family medical leave for the care of a newborn child or newly adopted 
or foster child ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the placement of 
the foster or adopted child. 

12.4 Eligibility Requirement 

The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement noted 
above does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation leave, 
sick leave, personal holidays, compensatory time off, or shared leave. 

12.5 Entitlement Period 

The family medical leave entitlement period will be a twelve (12) month period

[...]

Employees may request or use shared leave for parental leave up to sixteen
(16) weeks after the birth or placement of a child.

B. The College will determine the amount of leave, if any, which an employee may
receive. However, an employee will not receive more than five hundred twenty- 
two (522) days of shared leave, except that, the College may authorize leave
in excess of five hundred twenty-two (522) days in extraordinary circumstances
for an employee qualifying for the program because they’re suffering from an
illness, injury, impairment or physical or mental condition which is of an
extraordinary or severe nature.

13.2 Bereavement Leave 

A.